LTC Code and Claim Conversion: UB-04 Completion
Effective for dates of service on or after February 1, 2024, the fee-for-service Long Term
Care (LTC) local service codes and the local Payment Request for Long Term Care (25-1)
claim form are replaced with HIPAA-compliant national code sets and the UB-04 claim form.
With the fee-for-service LTC code and claim form conversion, LTC providers can expect to
prepare and submit claims according to the instructions below.
Figure 1: UB-04 Claim Form
Explanation of Form Items

Use one of the following codes in the table below as the first two digits of the
three-character type of bill code.
LTC Facility Type Code Descriptions (Field 4)
Code Facility Type
18 Hospital – Swing Beds
21 Skilled Nursing – Inpatient (including Medicare Part A)
22 Skilled Nursing – Inpatient (Medicare Part B only)
23 Skilled Nursing – Outpatient
28 Skilled Nursing – Swing Beds
65 Intermediate Care –Level I
66 Intermediate Care – Level II
Claim Form Items
Item Description
5 Federal Tax Number. Not required by Medi-Cal.
6 Statement Covers Period. (From–Through). In six-digit MMDDYY (Month,
Day, Year) format, enter the dates of service included in this billing. Bill only up
to one calendar month of service at a time. Be sure the authorization dates on
the TAR cover the period billed. For example, April 5, 2023, is written 040523.
Note: When a patient is discharged, the thru date of service must be the
discharge date. When a patient expires, the thru date of service must be
the date of death.
7 Unlabeled. Not required by Medi-Cal.
8a  Patient Name – ID. Not required by Medi-Cal.
8b Patient Name. Enter the patient’s last name, first name and middle initial
(if known). Avoid nicknames or aliases.
9a thru
e
Patient Address. Not required by Medi-Cal.
10 Birthdate. Enter the patient’s date of birth in an eight-digit MMDDYYYY (Month,
Day, Year) format (for example, September 16, 1967, equals 09161967). If the
recipient’s full date of birth is not available, enter the year preceded by 0101.
11 Sex. Use the capital letter “M” for male, or “F” for female.
Claim Form Items
12 thru
13
Admission Date and Hour. In a six-digit format, enter the date of admission to
the facility. Enter the admit hour as follows:
• Eliminate the minutes
• Convert the hour of admission/discharge to 24-hour (00 to 23) format
(for example, 3 p.m. equals 15)
Note: Although providers can enter this data, the claims processing system shall
utilize the Admit Date from the Treatment Authorization Request (TAR).
14 Admission Type. Enter the numeric code indicating the necessity for admission
to the facility:
• Emergency – 1
• Urgent – 2
• Elective – 3
• Newborn – 4
• Information not available – 9
If the delivery was outside the facility, use admit type code “1” (emergency) in
the Type of Admission, and admission source code “4” (extramural birth) in the
Source of Admission field (Box 15).
15 Admission Source. If the patient was transferred from another facility, enter the
numeric code indicating the source of transfer. When completing this field, code
“1” or “3” must be entered in Box 14 to indicate whether the transfer was an
emergency or elective.
A baby born outside the facility: In cases where the type of admission code in
Box 14 is “4” (newborn [used by Medi-Cal only when a baby is born outside the
facility]), submit the claim with source of admission code “4” (extramural birth) in
Box 15 and the appropriate revenue code in Box 42.
Admission Code Source Description (Item 15)
Admission Code
Source
Description
4 Transfer from a hospital
5 Transfer from a Skilled Nursing Facility
6 Transfer from another health care facility
Claim Form Items